SECTION 00500

CONTRACT
Fleming Construction Co., L.L.C.
This agreement entered into this day of 20 by ;
hereinafter called the “Contractor”, whose business address is 23 E.Airline Dr. and the
St. Charles Parish, hereinafter called the “Owner”. Kenner, La 700627

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of premises and the mutual covenants; consideration and
agreement herein contained, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
STATEMENT OF WORK

1.01  Contractor shall furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work required to
build, construct and complete in a thorough and workmanlike manner:

1.02 The abovementioned work shall be completed in strict accordance with Contract
Documents prepared by: Evans-Graves Engineers, Inc.

1.03 It is recognized by the parties herein that said Contract Documents including by way of
example and not of limitation, the Drawings and Specifications dated
October 2015 , Addenda number(s) 1  , the Instruction to Bidders, Supplemental
Instructions to Bidders, Louisiana Uniform Public Works Bid Form, General Conditions,
Supplementary Conditions (if applicable), any Addenda thereto, impose duties and
obligations upon the parties herein, and said parties thereby agree that they shall be
bound by said duties and obligations. For these purposes, all of the provisions contained
in the aforementioned Contract Documents are incorporated herein by reference with the

same force and effect as though said Contract Documents were herein set out in full.

1.04 The Work is generally described as follows: furnishing and installing two (2)-30” fresh
water hydraulic pumps, drive units, and fuel tank on platforms in the intake of the Sunset
Drainage Pumping Station, with associated piping. The drive unit platform will be an
elevated structure with structural steel on a concrete slab. The pump discharge will be
under an existing roadway, over an existing levee, and over the discharge basin wall of
the Sunset Pump Station. Other associated work involves excavation and backfill, hydro-
seeding, installing riprap, and removing an existing damaged timber bulkhead,

ARTICLE 2

ENGINEER

SCP-E-00300 OSNO- | Rev 02 09-09-2014



2.01

3.01

5.01

The Project has been designed by Evans-Graves Engineers, Inc. who is hereinafter called
“Engineer” and who will assume all duties and responsibilities and have the rights and
authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with completion
of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents,

ARTICLE 3
CONTRACT TIME

The Contractor shall complete all of the Work under the Contract within two hundred
forty (240) calendar days from the date stated in the Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 4

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Owner and Contractor recognize that the Owner will suffer direct financial loss if Work
is not completed within the Contract Time specified plus any extensions thereof allowed
in accordance with these General Conditions of this Contract, and therefore, time is of the
essence. They also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a
legal preceding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time.
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Contractor and Surety agree to forfeit
and pay Owner One Thousand Five Hundred dollars $1,500.00 per day as Liquidated
Damages for delay (but not as a penalty). Such Liquidated Damages will be assessed for
each calendar day that expires after the Contract Time. This amount represents a reason-
able estimate of Owner's expenses for extended delays and the costs associated therein.
This provision shall be effective between the parties ipso facto and without demand or
putting in default, it being specifically agreed that the Contractor by his mere failure to
complete the work on or before the date specified shall be deemed in default.

ARTICLE 5
CONTRACT PRICE

The amount to be paid to the Contractor by the Owner for completion of all work Owner
will pay and the Contractor will accept in full consideration for the completion of all
Work is:
Eight hundred sixty two thousand seven hundred thirty
a) ($862,735.00) five dollars & no cents Dollars based on unit
prices specified within this contract document. Contract price is firm and subject only
to modification by written Change Order agreed to and signed by both parties and the
Engineer and approved by the St. Charles Parish Council.

SCP-L-00500 DOAng-2 Roev B2 Du-pt2004



6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

6.05

6.06

6.07

6.08

ARTICLE 6
PAYMENT PROCEDURES

Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment to the Engineer in accordance with
Article 15 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by
Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

Progress Payments. Progress payments will be based upon estimated quantities of
contract unit price items or upon estimated percentages of completion of the schedule of
lump sum values of labor and materials incorporated into the Work or suitably stored, on
the last day of each month or other mutually agreed regular monthly date ending the
progress payment period, less retainage.

Application for Payment Form. The form of the Application for Payment must be suitable
to the Owner. The Owner reserves the right to withhold payment until the form of
Application for Payment is deemed acceptable by the Owner.

Retainage. Per Paragraph 15.01.D retainage shall be withheld and payments will be made
by the Owner in the payment amount of:

a) Ninety percent (90%) of the approved payment applications for projects with contract
of less than $500,000.00; or

b) Ninety-five percent (95%) of the approved payment applications for projects with
contract prices of $500,000.01 or greater.

The normal retainage shall not be due the Contractor until after Substantial Completion
and expiration of the forty-five (45) day lien period and submission to the Engineer of a
clear lien certificate and invoice for retainage.

Final Payment. Upon the final completion of all Work, the Contractor may request a final
inspection and may make a final Application for Payment as provided by Paragraph
15.06 of the General Conditions.

Final Acceptance. When Final Acceptance is granted by the Owner, the Owner shall file
the certificate with the Recorder of Mortgages for St. Charles Parish.

At the expiration of the lien period the Contractor shall obtain a certificate from the
Recorder of Mortgages of the Parish of St. Charles that the Contract is clear of any liens
or privileges, and said certificate shall be presented to the Owner for final payment and
release of retainage, less any such sums as may be lawfully withheld under the Contract.

SCP-E-00300 Ops-3 Raov _B2_bh-po-2nld



6.09

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

8.01

SCP-1

Claims. Pursuant to La. R.S. 38:2242, when the Owner receives any claim of nonpayment
arising out of the Contract, the Owner shall deduct such claim from the Contract Sum.
The Contractor, or any interested party, may deposit security, in accordance with La. R.S.
38:2242.2, guaranteeing payment of the claim with the Recorder of Mortgages for St.
Charles Parish. When the Owner receives original proof of such guarantee from the
Recorder of Mortgages, the claim deduction will be added back to the Contract Sum.

ARTICLE 7
CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following
representations:

Contractor has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents,
Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and laws and regulations that in any manner
may affect cost, progress, performance or finishing of the Work.

Contractor has studied carefully all reports of explorations and tests of subsurface
physical conditions and drawings of physical conditions which are identified in the
Information Available To Bidders and as provided in the General Conditions.

Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumed responsibility for obtaining
and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports
and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in Paragraph 2 above) which
pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at or contiguous to the site or which
otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as
Contractor considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the
Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and
conditions of the Contract Documents. In exercising its responsibility with respect to
subsurface conditions and physical conditions at the site, Contractor has or will obtain or
perform at no additional cost to the Owner such additional examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, reports, studies, or similar information or data as may be required by
Contractor for such purposes.

ARTICLE 8
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
The following Contract Documents, which comprise the entire Agreement between
Owner and Contractor, are all hereby made a part of that Agreement to the same extent as
if incorporated herein in full:

a) Contract (Section 00500)

b) Performance Bond (Section 00611)

A NOABD-4 Rey 02 09-99.2014



¢) Payment Bond (Section 00610)

d) Insurance Certificates

e) Advertisement for Bids (Section 00010)

f) Louisiana Uniform Public Works Bid Form (Section 00300)

g) Addenda (Numbers 1 to 1 inclusive)

h) Contract documents bearing the general title "Sunset Pump Station Improvements (St.
Charles Parish Project P130601)" dated October 2015.

i) Drawings, consisting of a cover sheet dated October 2015 and the sheets listed on
Drawing one (1); each sheet bearing the following general title: "_Sunset Pump
Station Improvements (St. Charles Parish Project P130601)"

j) General Conditions (Section 00700)

k) Supplementary Conditions (if applicable for compliance purposes) (Section 0800)

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 8. The Contract
may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided for in the General Conditions.

9.01

9.02

ARTICLE 9
MISCELLANEOUS

No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract
Documents will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the
party sought to be bound; and specifically but without limitation, moneys that may
become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except
to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and, unless speci-
fically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will
release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract
Documents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner may assign this contract to the
State of Louisiana or any political subdivision, municipality, special district or authority
thereof without Contractor’s consent and without recourse.

Owner and Contractor each binds himself, his partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives to the other party hereto, his partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the
Contract Documents.

O =00 301) (HIAI-3 ey 10 Du-0-2ng 4



9.03 It is hereby agreed and understood by the parties hereto that any and all disputes that may
result in litigation shall be litigated in the 29th Judicial District Court for the Parish of St.
Charles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement effective as of the
date first written above. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified
by Owner and Contractor or by Engineer on their behalf,

OWNER: Parish of St. Charles CONTRACTOR:

By:

Title:

ATTEST: Aﬂ‘%‘b

By: By: }V}‘Mq
Lydid Miller

Title: Title: Human Resources

END OF SECTION

SCP-E-00300 (3310 -4 Rev 832 09-09-2014



EVANS-GRAVES ENGINEERS, INC.  »"t53a58 05 K . Maye. ..

Engineering Consultants Gerald Q. Menard, P.E.  Robert A. Rowlette, Jr. COL (Ret), P.E.

Max O. Usrey, Ul P.E., P.L.S. Robert H, Brooks, Ill, P.L.S.

Est. 1954 P. Stephen Lundgren, Jr., P.E. Lisa Bourgeols, P.E.
Jack Carr Morgan, P.E., P.L.S. Lisa R. Fruge, P.E,

L.R. “Eric" Erikson, P.E, Brett D. Blanchard, P.E., L.S.I.

Anthony 8, Brocato, Sr. Kevin D. Norman, R.L.A.

Ashlyn A, Graves
Lee Z. Walker

November 17, 2015

St. Charles Parish Dept. of Public Works/Wastewater ~ Re.: Sunset Pump Station Improvements

100 River Oaks Road SCP Project No. P130601
Destrehan, LA 70047 E-G Project No. 2013-21-720
Attn: Mr. Johnny Thompson, Project Manager Bids Received November 16, 2015
Dear Johnny —

Per your request, we have reviewed the bids received by St. Charles Parish: (SCP) for Project No.
P130601 on November 16, 2015. Attached for your record is a copy of the Bid Tabulation summary
sheet and detailed Unit Price Bid tabulations. - Nine (9) bids were received as shown on the attached
forms. The apparent low bidder for Base Bid Work is Fleming Construction Company, LLC, LA
License Number 935. A summary of bid prices is as follows:

Bidder Base Bid Notes
Fleming Construction Company, LLC $862,735.00

DQSIL LLC $923,907.36 See Note 1
BLD Services, LL.C $969,000.00

Circle, LLC $1,114,492.00 See Note 2
Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $1,195,350.00

Larry Doiron, LLC $1,222,000.00

Cycle Construction Company, LLC $1,398,555.00

Sealevel Construction, Inc. $3,914,200.00 See Note 3
Global Industrial Contractors, LLC = ccammmamaaa Sce Note 4

(1) There are several Round-off corrections in the Bid of DQSI, LLC which yields a
different Total Base Bid price herein than on their Bid Form.

(2) The Bid Form of Circle, LLC contained a Unit Price of $490.00 for Item No. 4 but
an extension amount of $98,000.00. Applying a Quantity of "1" to Item No. 4, the
correct extension amount is $490.00.

(3) The Bid of Sealevel Construction, Inc. contained a Unit Price of $2,000.00 for Item
No. 8 but the extension amount was also $2,000. Applying a Quantity of "1,500" to
Item No. 8, the correct extension amount is $3,000,000.00.

(4) The Bid Form of Global Industrial Contractors, LLC left "blank" the unit price and
extension for Item Nos. 4 and 5; and is therefore rejected.

We have reviewed the apparent low bid of Fleming Construction Company, LLC, and we have
determined it to be a responsive bid from a Louisiana Licensed Contractor.

We understand that the Parish’s construction budget for this project is currently in excess of
$1,035,000.00. As such, we recommend that a Notice of Award be issued to Fleming Construction
Company, LLC (LA License Number 935) for a construction contract for the Base Bid work.

9029 Jefferson Highway, Suite 200 One Galleria Boulevard, Suite 1520
Baton Rouge, Louigiana 70809 Metairie, Louisiana 70001
Telephone: 225/926-1620 Fax: 225/928-9375 Telephone: 504/836-8190 Fax: 504/836-8199



Although the bid submitted by Fleming Construction Company, LLC appears to be a responsive bid,

- we recommend that you evaluate the bids with your legal counsel in order to make a final

determination.

Sincerely -
EVANS-GRAVES ENGINEERS, INC.

P. Stephen Lundgren, Jr.,
Deputy Chief Engineer

Attachments: Bid tabulation summary (2 pages)
Detailed Unit Price Bid tabulations (1 page)



o, T kgl

9 -61-01-{u006r) BHUSI0 P U v ﬁ\
] / .
— T — = |[a%& 7747 T S TS50
% 971 ‘uoponnsuod AnesH Lng
\ 277 'UORONASUOD PUBILIOD
N\M WIgISop Jeyuy
— [ — | — [a9%%M AN e 24 on
Q.m.rmm.swfm..— \. / \ \\ PAIRY.N 2 271 “0D uopaNIIsUOD 812K
J 271709 uoRINYSUOY "s0Id Yog
- — — ool \p YaVs \ A 0% 9T1810)08:3U0D [ELIENPU] [€G0ID
—_— — —  |0002171 YAVAVA N\N A VST | i 271 'epui0
— i — m.sN.o:T \_ \_ \ Q \ wh\J@m *U| ‘UORINNSUOD |9AD|EIS
— -— — ﬁ.mMPWww \ \_ \. & \ mmr ‘09 uojonnsuos Bujuwely
auou auou auou \ﬂ 271 'dnoJs ueuTHd 4 W
eqealiddy )| | eiquayddy y) | ejqeopddy ) aia 3sva 3 > a» 8l = @ /» | ., » [3d013anNz [umawnn $8THQAY TV 19U PELTTE]
L [Euvwany [ zuvmeay | aiveeaiy 2l Inm 1 082 - B Wm g & |wo uaannn] asnzon ssuaav
: AT o
: HEEHHHLE
sa0n o Bupuedo pig Jo swiL 10 pasinbey
. 00°000'SE£0°}$ ILVINILST S.:HIANIONI &@émm 5@
WV 00:0} 3e Aepuoiy ‘GL0Z 91 JOQUIBAON :IWLL '8 A1VQ . ?

*ONI ‘SHTANIONHA
STAVID-SNVAA 1090€Ld :ON LO3Aroud dos

sjueweaoidiu] uopelg dwing Jesung :F1LlL LOArOYHd




} ebed

usied sepeyd IS

§1-84-0}-pu00ey Bujuedo pig

e

\N N ) N ) NG .

3uou 3Uou I O A Al \ \_ Pz A ezl resse et 1900t o1 .ﬁ%“ﬁﬂwﬂﬁmﬁm@%“ 271 ‘uodioq Aue
o Tty PO e o
euou suod ol | g'a0e ~r.zv A \a \ AT | ey sewoyy .uwoowmﬁ_ _._wo_mm.m_wmﬂw.wsw w_mww T (SeolsE 01
Sz | 5 g
snion g s o oy Buniodo pig o owiL I8 pagnboy
00°000'S€0'}$ ‘ILVWLLST SAIIANIONT < ¥ S S@.v
, . WV 00:0} 38 Aepuol ‘10z ‘9 18QUIGAON :FWLL ? 3LVQ ﬂbvow,* >
WZHHMMW@M:ZWMW E 1090ELd :ON L03rOud dOS e wﬂ / a%
suaweaocsdw) uoneyg duing Jesung 3Ll 193r0Nd wgﬁy &




1 ebed
ysued sepeyd is

uogejngey pig
'S U p “SON WiGjf JO) LOISUSIX® PUB SOHKd YU BYJ YUBIG, YO] DT SIOIRAUOD (S4ASAPU] 19GO1S JO WIS PIF OUL §
'00°000'000'E$ 51 JUNOWE UOSLBIXD J581100 84 ‘g “ON L) 0) 005'S, JO ABUBND & Bukiddy ‘002§ OS/8 oM JUNOLIR LOFFUOXS By} NG § 'ON WISY] 104 00'000'ZS JO S9Mic/ UMY & POUBILOD DU} LORINASUOD [ANESS JO PIE O4L £
‘DO'06HS S/ JLNOUIZ UOJSUBIXG JOBLIOD B4 'y "ON sl O} .4, Jo AuenD) & Buifddy ‘00 000'B6S JO JUNOLIB UOSUAIXS LR IG ¥ 'ON WAl 10] 00°06FS JO 93iid YUY & POUIRILCO DT ‘SRIID JO ULOS PIE WYL 2
UL PIG HOY) UO UBY} UIRIY 90d PIEY GSUE [EI0L JUBIGYIP 8 SR Y1y DTT 'ISDC 10 PIG SH) Uif SUODRLIO LO-PUNCY [RIGADS 818 BIOUL §
TIION
(r ajon a65) (€ oroN o83}
00'0SE'VED'LS 00'002'V16°ES 00'5S5'98€"1S 00°000'222'1$ @19 35va V1oL
0005 Z$ 00°005'2$ '008°8$ Too000SHS wng dum G suoesoey Agan| €4
000 000 '000°9ES 00°000°07$ uing dwny 3 wiosield 1B J8quiLL puR Yue [8nJ 89-0002[ 2t
aunpongs|
uucgeid 94 016w 0) UORONIISUCD (B PUR 'S "seIpURY ‘Buneid)
uuopeid ‘jeels inongs ‘BUIPPeq OIS PEYSTL ‘eBIIUCS BIUSPRL GBS
00°000°04 1§ wng dwny L $19.20109 PEQICUIR BUIPNUL ‘UOEPUND] PUB ULORTIJ PeleARi3 wun oaua| 1)
000005 1§ wng duin ' peauying Bunspa Jo jeacwe| 0L
] *waoSS» g g ] SWat GIMONASEYY| jO uogeooR] &
00'HS 001§ 007 PreA orenbs 005'F Peesoipil 8
00°€028 00°2618 000528 PIRA HIND [33 deydpg| 2
Joozss 00'S98 Pre) orenbg [3 (Kemeniq) 8300 eoupng sebebby| 9
ouRg
000" wing dwm i joueD duing pue seur] (end [eseiq Buipnioul sun eauQ pue sduing .08-2| S
uing dwm) [ 00Ul 4-u "si0youy pue ‘sBujdnod "sBupnd ‘Sudd| ¥
o [T EL spiejog odd| €
00°000'78 wng quin 0 Buqrug pue Bupeep| 2
00°000°05$ Joo0oaees Jocoooors 00'000081§ wing duin B uogeziqoweq | uonezigdon| &
ANNOWY | 301d unn ANNOWY | 3om4d LND ANNOWY 1 3%d uNn NNOWY | 30md unn LNNOWY | 30id LNN 1IN ALD NOLLdI0S3Q Wau
siewys3 s eeuiBuz 0T 'si0j0R0u0D [RLISNPY) (¥901D "3U[ ‘US[IaNKEUCD (SAS{EeS 271 'Ausdwod uoflangsucy 8jaky 271 'vosioq Ay
(z 10N v0s) {1 oron ees)
00'0SE'SEH' 1S 00'Z8Y'¥LL'LS 00°000'696$ 9E°L06'€268 00°SEL'Z08S a8 3sva V104
joooor'ezs — Joo'oov'ezs 00'000'08$ 000" 0L'9L6'ES 000" _S.Sa.m» uing duiny G suogeoojey Aumn| €1
00°00.'89% 00001898 00 I B 000218 [ocooozis wing dwin T ULORel 18N Jequill puB Yue) BnJ (89-000'Z[ 2ZH
BUMNONAS|
uuojierd o 9191d1w0d 0) UORINLSUOD 8 PuB ‘sHENs ‘spRIpURY ‘Bunesd
uuogeld 'joeis [Bsnons ‘BUIPPRQ SUAS PEYSILO '918/0UCO [BIUSPRU ‘qurs|
d '000'PZL$ 00'000'v21$ wrs dwny L S100u00 Bupnpu d puB UUosIEid PoRASII YU eALa] |
X 000" 00°000'7$ wing dum i pesuing Bupspe3 jo feaoway] 0L
i i 00000'0€$ wng dwim L swej| ngonasesy) 4o uonecotex| 6
1518 051§ [ 005'% PoosoIpiH|  ©
€8291$ 52828 00°'S01S RIEA 5AnD E33 deydp| 2
£9'8E28 '095'LS 00828 P2, erenbs [*4 {Aemeapuq) ssuno) soeung eeBelbby| 9
reuEd
000" I . 000" 00°000°99¥8 wng dwny 1 Josuo9 duing puv seur) 10 jeseiq Bupniow) SuN BALG puB sdwind 0E 2] § |
00°067$ 00°000°001$ "ELE" "ELE 005" Wng dum ] 90814-U| ‘SI04ouy pus ‘sBuydno) 'sBumyd ‘Budid]| ¢
00'698 00°000°1L$ 9'h09'sS 16°0EVS 00°009% o3 €l spreog edd) €
00000018 0000528 21 1v0'ZS 11708 0000028 g i 3 Buqanuo pue Susep|  Z
| ] 00'000°S6$ F1E0ZHS _3._8.:8 Joo000ses wing durm B UOfiEZliiqoureg | UCHEZIRGON] |+
08 35va
ANNOWY ] 301¥d 1NN LNNOWY | 35iud LN INNOWY | 30td LN LNNOWY ] 30md NN LNNOWY | 39d LNn NN ALD NOILdI¥OS3A (=]
“au| 2T e 2T ‘seojuies 018 M isba 277 'Ausdwiog uopsnasuoy Bujweyy
9
. S
00°000°5£0'4$ JLVIWLLST S.MIINIONI a.,% 23
AV 00:01 3@ Aepuoly ‘510z ‘91 JequieAoN IWIL B J1Va m@! . .
s

ONI ‘SHTANIONT
STAVIOD-SNVAQ

1090€kd :ON LO3roud
siuawaroidw] uopeyg dwing jesung 3111 193rOHd L

=
@v«i



ST. CHARLES PARISH

DEPARTMENT OF PuBLic WORKS

100 RIVER OAKS DRIVE - DESTREHAN, LOUISIANA 70047
(985) 783-5102 - (985) 783-5104 « FAX (985) 725-2250
Website: www.stcharlesparish-la.gov

V.J.ST. PIERRE, JR.
PARISH PRESIDENT

SAM SCHOLLE
DIRECTOR December 3, 2015

TO: Tiffany K. Clark
Council Secretary

FROM: Sam C. Scholle ‘ﬂ’
Director of Public Works/Wastewater

SUBJECT: Sunset Pump Station Improvements

St. Charles Parish Project No. P130601
Construction Contract

Please introduce an Ordinance for the above referenced subject at the next Council Meeting,
which is Monday, December 14, 2015. Thank you for your usual cooperation.

SCS:jgl

Attachments





